

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Commonwealth Generating Company (ComGen)	)	
	)	Case No. 18-1221
<i>Appellant/Intervenor</i>	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP)	)	
<i>Appellee</i>	)	
	)	
	)	

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/INTERVENOR

*Team No. 15*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT**..... 4

**I. SURFACE WATER POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER IS NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT COVER INDIRECT DISCHARGES, AND EVEN IF IT DID, THE LEAKED ARSENIC IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY CONNECTED TO FISH CREEK OR THE VANDALIA RIVER.**..... 4

**A. Standard of Review**..... 5

**B. Leaking of Arsenic from the Little Green Run Impoundment to Fish Creek and the Vandalia River Does Not Fall Within the Scope of the Clean Water Act because It is Not a Direct Discharge.**..... 6

**C. Even if the Clean Water Act does cover Indirect Discharges, the Leaking Arsenic from the Little Green Run Impoundment is Not Included because It is Not Sufficiently Connected to Fish Creek or the Vandalia River.** ..... 10

**II. SEEPAGE OF ARSENIC FROM LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT THAT PASSES THROUGH GROUNDWATER TO FISH CREEK AND THE VANDALIA RIVER DOES NOT CONSTITUTE DISCHARGE OF A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE IN VIOLATION OF § 402 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.**..... 11

**A. Standard of Review**..... 12

**B. Leakage of Arsenic Through Groundwater to Fish Creek and the Vandalia River Does Not Constitute Discharge of a Pollutant From a Point Source Because Groundwater is Not Discernible, Discrete, or Confined.**..... 12

**C. Leakage of Arsenic from the Little Green Run Impoundment is Not Discharge From a Point Source Because the Impoundment is Not a Conveyance of Arsenic to Navigable Waters.**..... 13

**III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISTURB THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION’S (FERC) RATE DETERMINATION BECAUSE THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST REVIEW, FERC ARTICULATED ITS REASONING, AND SCCRAP DID NOT MEET ITS HEAVY BURDEN.**..... 15

**A. Standard of Review**..... 15

**B. FERC Did Not Act in an Arbitrary and Capricious Manner Because It Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under the Mobile-Sierra Doctrine to Modify a Rate Where It Would Have an Adverse Effect on the Public Interest and It Articulated a Rational Connection Between Its Findings and Its Remedial Choice.**..... 16

**1. FERC Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under the Mobile-Sierra Doctrine to Modify a Rate Where It would have an Adverse Effect on the Public Interest.**..... 16

2.	<b>FERC Articulated a Rational Connection Between Its Findings and Its Remedial Choice and the Court May Not Substitute Its Own Judgment.</b>	18
C.	<b><u>SCCRAP Does Not Allege that the Total Effect of the Rate is Unjust and Unreasonable or an Excessive Burden so the Court’s Inquiry Must End.</u></b>	20
IV.	<b>IMPOSING A RATE WHICH RISKS THE UTILITY’S FINANCIAL VIABILITY CONSTITUTES A TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CONTRAVENES IMPORTANT MATTERS OF POLICY.</b>	21
A.	<b><u>Standard of Review</u></b>	21
B.	<b><u>Disallowing Recovery for All of the Remediation Costs would be a Taking under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments because the Rate would Depress the Return on Equity to a Confiscatory Level.</u></b>	21
1.	<b>The Total Effect of the Rate Must Not Be Confiscatory or It Violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.</b>	22
2.	<b>The Return on Equity Cannot Be Depressed to the Point of Compromising Financial Integrity and to do so may Contravene Policy Favoring Competitive Wholesale Generation.</b>	23
3.	<b>Forcing ComGen to Absorb All or Most of the Cost of Remediation does not Pass the Penn. Central Test.</b>	25
C.	<b><u>The Court should not Consider the Assets of ComGen’s Parent Company When Balancing Investor and Public Interest Because There is No Legal Reason to Pierce the Corporate Veil.</u></b>	28
	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	29
	<b><u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u></b>	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 692-693 (1923) .....	23
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	17
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575, 585 (1942) .....	22
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 U.S. 1288 (2016) .....	16
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	18
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'Rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	7
<i>South Fla. Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	7, 13
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	16
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT	
<i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Estate of Raleigh v. Mitchell</i> , 947 A.2d 464, 470 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	28

<i>Hawai'i Wildlife v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana PSC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 860 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>SEC v. Wash. Inv. Network</i> , 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16, 20
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. TVA</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 10, 11, 14
